Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

CHRISTINA L. REED,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-0335 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

We grant in part the State Board of Nursing’s (“the Board”) motion for summary determination and conclude that Reed is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to the crime of falsifying in-home service delivery documents.  
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Reed on February 19, 2008.  On 
March 14, 2008, we served Reed with notice of this case, a copy of the complaint, and notice of a hearing date by certified mail.  The Board filed the motion on June 12, 2008.  
Findings of Fact

1. Reed holds a Missouri licensed practical nurse (“LPN”) license.    
2. On July 24, 2007, in the Circuit Court of Butler County, Reed entered a guilty plea to one charge of violating § 660.305.3,
 a Class A misdemeanor.  The basis for the charge was an allegation of falsifying in-home service documents.  
3. The Circuit Court found Reed guilty, suspended the imposition of sentence, and placed her on two years of unsupervised probation.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear a complaint from the Board.
  The Board has the burden of proving the charges in the complaint.
  The complaint and motion cite Reed’s guilty plea under § 660.305.3:

Any in-home services provider agency or in-home services employee who puts to his own use or the use of the in-home services provider agency or otherwise diverts from the in-home services client's use any personal property or funds of the in-home services client, or falsifies any documents for service delivery, is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.
The Board cites provisions of § 335.066.1 and .2(2) allowing discipline for the guilty plea itself and requiring no finding that Reed committed the conduct charged.
  On the motion, the Board prevails if it establishes undisputed facts supporting the elements on which it would have the burden of proof at hearing.    
a.  Qualification

The Board cites the provisions of § 335.066.2(2) allowing discipline if: 

[t]he person has . . . entered a plea of guilty . . . in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state . . . for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of [an LPN.]
The Board cites the following qualification of an LPN:

An applicant for license to practice as a licensed practical nurse shall . . . be of good moral character[.
]

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
 Falsifying in-home service delivery records is reasonably related to that qualification.  Therefore, we conclude that Reed is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to a criminal offense reasonably related to the qualifications of an LPN.  
b.  Dishonesty

The Board cites the provisions of § 335.066.2(2) allowing discipline if: 

[t]he person has . . . entered a plea of guilty . . . in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state . . . for any offense an essential element of which is . . . dishonesty[.] 

An essential element is one that must be proven in every case to gain a conviction.
  A conviction under any of the provisions § 660.305.3 requires proof of conduct reflecting adversely on trustworthiness, which constitutes dishonesty.
  Therefore, we conclude that Reed is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to a criminal offense an essential element of which is dishonesty.

c.  Fraud and Moral Turpitude
The Board cites the provisions of § 335.066.2(2) allowing discipline if: 

[t]he person has . . . entered a plea of guilty . . . in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state . . . for any offense an essential element of which is fraud . . . or for any offense involving moral turpitude[.]

Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.[
]
The Board argues that § 660.305.3 involves fraud, which necessarily involves moral turpitude.
  But fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  The intent that others act in reliance is necessary to prove fraud.
  No such evidence is necessary for a conviction under § 660.305.3, so fraud is not an essential element of § 660.305.3.  Though the elements of § 660.305.3 do not describe an offense so petty as to necessarily exclude moral turpitude, the Board has not established that Reed’s offense involved moral turpitude.  We deny the motion as to those charges.  
Summary


Reed is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2) for pleading guilty to an offense reasonably related to the qualifications of an LPN and an offense an essential element of which is dishonesty.  The Board shall notify us by July 21, 2008, whether it will proceed to hearing on the rest of its complaint.

SO ORDERED on July 14, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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